
 

 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 17 October 2022 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

P Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13.30)   

 

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

(13.30 - 13.35) (Pages 1 - 2)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-26-22 - Paper 1 - Draft report 

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

2.1 SL(6)265 - The Building (Amendment) (Wales) (No. 2) Regulations 2022 

   

 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

(13.35 - 13.40)   

 

 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.1 SL(6)260 - The Marine, Fisheries and Aquaculture (Financial Assistance) 

Scheme (Wales) Regulations 2022  

 (Pages 3 - 7) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-26-22 - Paper 2 - Draft report 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered 

(13.40 - 13.45)   

 

4.1 SL(6)242 - The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 (Consequential 

Amendments) Regulations 2022 

 (Pages 8 - 12)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-26-22 - Paper 3 - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change, 7 

October 2022 

LJC(6)-26-22 - Paper 4 - Report 

4.2 SL(6)266 - The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development 

etc.) (Amendment) (Wales) Order 2022 

 (Pages 13 - 16)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-26-22 - Paper 5 - Report 

LJC(6)-26-22 - Paper 6 - Welsh Government response 

5 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

(13.45 - 13.50)   

 

https://senedd.wales/media/nfra0heo/sub-ld15333-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/0i4hfriw/sub-ld1333-em-e.pdf


 

 

5.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd: Control of Mercury (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2022 

 (Pages 17 - 18)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-26-22 -  Paper 7 - Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North 

Wales, and Trefnydd, 10 October 2022 

5.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd: The Biocidal Products (Health and Safety) (Amendment) Regulations 

2022 

 (Pages 19 - 20)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-26-22 - Paper 8 - Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North 

Wales, and Trefnydd, 10 October 2022 

6 Papers to note 

(13.50 - 13.55)   

 

6.1 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: 

Electoral administration and reform White Paper 

 (Page 21)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-26-22 - Paper 9 - Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for 

the Constitution, 11 October 2022 

6.2 Correspondence from the Finance Committee to the Counsel General and 

Minister for the Constitution: Historic Environment (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 22 - 23)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-26-22 - Paper 10 - Letter from the Finance Committee to the Counsel 

General and Minister for the Constitution, 13 October 2022 



 

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(13.55)   

 

8 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Northern Ireland 

Protocol Bill 

(13.55 – 14.15) (Pages 24 - 53)  

Legislative Consent Memorandum: Northern Ireland Protocol Bill 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-26-22 - Paper 11 - Legal advice note 

LJC(6)-26-22 - Paper 12 - Briefing 

9 Legislative Consent Memoranda (Memorandum No. 1 and 

Memorandum No. 2) on the Procurement Bill: Draft report 

(14.15 - 14.30) (Pages 54 - 75)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-26-22 - Paper 13 - Draft report 

10 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Trade (Australia and 

New Zealand) Bill: Draft report 

(14.30 – 14.45) (Pages 76 - 94)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-26-22 - Paper 14 - Draft report 

LJC(6)-26-22 - Paper 15 - Letter from the Minister for Economy, 25 August 

2022 

LJC(6)-26-22 - Paper 16 - Letter to the Minister for Economy, 28 July 2022 

11 House of Lords European Affairs Committee: Inquiry into the 

future UK-EU relationship 

(14.45 - 14.55) (Pages 95 - 102)  

https://senedd.wales/media/ehfhoqmi/lcm-ld15360-e.pdf


 

 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-26-22 - Paper 17 - Draft response 

12 Historic Environment (Wales) Bill: Consideration of 

correspondence 

(14.55 - 15.00) (Pages 103 - 112)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-26-22 - Paper 18 - Correspondence from Country Land and Business 

Association, 7 October 2022 

LJC(6)-26-22 - Paper 19 - Correspondence to stakeholders, 15 July 2022 



 

 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

17 October 2022 

SL(6)265 – The Building (Amendment) (Wales) (No. 2) 

Regulations 2022 

Procedure: Made Negative 

These Regulations amend the Building Regulations 2010 (“the Building Regulations”) to 

apply requirements relating to on-site electricity generation systems and provide for the 

commissioning of on-site electricity, in non-domestic buildings from 29 March 2023. 

These Regulations also amend the transitional provisions of the Building Regulations 

(Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2022 (“the 2022 Amendment Regulations”). The 

amendments: 

• provide for sites that have complied with previous transitional provisions (such as 

those contained in the Building (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2014) to be 

excluded from the new requirements contained in Parts 2 and 3 of the 2022 

Amendment Regulations; 

• correct an error so that the transitional provisions only apply to building regulation 

applications received prior to the coming into force date; and 

• correct an error so that the transitional provisions are not applicable to regulations 14 

and 17 of the 2022 Amendment Regulations, which update the company names of 

pressure testing for the air tightness of buildings and authorised competent person 

scheme operators. 

These Regulations are part of a package of measures. The Welsh Government propose to 

deliver other changes through non-legislative means in the form of changes to Approved 

Documents (approved and issued under section 6 of the Building Act 1984, for the purpose 

of providing practical guidance with respect to the requirements of any provision of building 

regulations) and the national calculation methodology. 

Parent Act: The Building Act 1984  

Date Made: 26 September 2022 

Date Laid: 28 September 2022 

Coming into force: in accordance with regulation 1(3)

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40010
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40010


   
 

 

SL(6)260 - The Marine, Fisheries and Aquaculture 

(Financial Assistance) Scheme (Wales) Regulations 

2022 

Background and Purpose 

The Marine, Fisheries and Aquaculture (Financial Assistance) Scheme (Wales) Regulations 

2022 (“these Regulations”) are made by the Welsh Ministers, in exercise of the powers 

conferred on them by paragraph 2 of Schedule 6 to the Fisheries Act 2020 (“the 2020 Act”). 

These Regulations establish a Scheme for the giving of grants and making of loans by the 

Welsh Ministers. Paragraph 2(1) of Schedule 6 to the 2020 Act specifies the purposes for 

which financial assistance can be given. 

Part 1 of these Regulations contains general introductory provisions. Part 2 provides for the 

establishment of the Scheme. Part 3 constitutes the Scheme and makes provision for the 

payment of grants and the making of loans by the Welsh Ministers. The Welsh Ministers may 

pay grants or make loans in respect of the activities listed in the Schedule to these 

Regulations. 

These Regulations set out the basis on which the Welsh Ministers may pay grants and make 

loans, and
[...]
draft report, the Regulations were withdrawn and a revised version laid on 
15 July. 
 
Following the Committee's helpful draft report on the revised Regulations, the Government 
will again withdraw and lay a further revised set of Regulations that take into account the 
Committee's comments. The revised Regulations will be laid by the 11 October to enable 
the Committee and external stakeholders as much time as possible to consider the draft 
before they are debated in Plenary on 8 November, ahead of 1 December implementation 
date. 
 
I hope this is helpful.  
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
 
 
 
Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change  

Pack Page 8

Agenda Item 4.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales


   
 

 

SL(6)242 – The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 

(Consequential Amendments) Regulations 2022 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations make amendments to primary legislation in consequence of the provisions 

of the Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 (“the 2016 Act”).  

Generally, these amendments either: 

(a) ensure that existing provision in primary legislation continues to have appropriate 

effect by referencing the relevant occupation contracts alongside references to existing 

types of tenancies or by including the terminology used in the 2016 Act; or 

(b) where the provisions of the 2016 Act are intended to replace elements of existing law 

or the existing law is incompatible with that set out in the 2016 Act, by disapplying that 

law.  

The Explanatory Memorandum to these Regulations states that these amendments are 

necessary to implement the 2016 Act, provide coherence and clarity, and ensure consistency 

of the law. 

A draft of these Regulations was laid before the Senedd on 21 June 2022 but subsequently 

withdrawn on 11 July 2022, following the report of this Committee. An amended version of 

the draft Regulations was laid before the Senedd on 15 July 202
[...]
cal or legal importance or gives rise to issues 

of public policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd. 

In reviewing these amendments, the Committee notes that in several instances the Welsh 

Government does not appear to have adhered to its own drafting guidelines, as set out in 

“Writing Laws for Wales”. The Committee encourages the Welsh Government to adhere to its 

own standards when drafting legislation. 

Pack Page 11



   
 

 

10. Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to 

issues of public policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd. 

No consultation has been carried out in relation to these Regulations. The Explanatory 

Memorandum to the Regulations notes that: 

“No formal consultation has taken place as these Regulations make only consequential 

technical amendments.” 

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response is required in relation to points 1-7 above only. 

Committee Consideration 

The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 26 September 2022 and reports 

to the Senedd in line with the reporting points above. 

 

Pack Page 12



   
 

 

SL(6)266 – The Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development etc.) (Amendment) (Wales) 

Order 2022 

Background and Purpose 

The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (the “GPDO”), 

as amended, allows some development to be undertaken, within certain parameters, without 

the need to submit a planning application. This is known as “permitted development”.  

The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development etc.) (Amendment) (Wales) 

Order 2022 (“the 2022 Order”) amends the GPDO. The effects of such amendments include: 

- permitting local planning authorities and the Welsh Ministers to direct that any 

particular development permitted under article 3 of the GPDO is not to apply in 

relation to a specified area; 

- introducing a new Schedule 2A. Schedule 2A sets ou
[...]
ore asked to explain how applying paragraphs 1(1) to 1(11) of the new Schedule 2A 

to directions made under paragraph 1(12) will work in practice.  

2. Standing Order 21.2(vii) – that there appear to be inconsistencies between the 

meaning of its English and Welsh texts 

In article 2(2), the opening words in the English text state “For article 4-” but the 

corresponding Welsh text is translated as meaning “In article 4”. “For” is normally used when 

describing which provision or words are to be substituted. However, it is actually describing 

the location of where the amendments will be inserted and should be “In”.  

Pack Page 14



   
 

 

Merits Scrutiny  

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response is required. 

Committee Consideration 

The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 10 October 2022 and reports to 

the Senedd in line with the reporting points above. 

 

 

Pack Page 15



Government Response: The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 

Development etc.) (Amendment) (Wales) Order 2022  

 

Technical Scrutiny point 1:  

Paragraph 1(12) of the new Schedule 2A allows a Local Planning Authority to 

withdraw an existing direction made by it under article 4(1) of the GPDO.  

Paragraph 1(14) requires the Local Planning Authority to follow the same process 

and requirements when withdrawing an article 4(1) direction as when an article 4 

direction is made. The reason for this is the Welsh Government wants to ensure that 

any individual affected by the subsequent direction is properly notified; that the 

notice accurately describes the development and area affected and importantly that 

the correct and full period of time is allowed for representations to be made.  

However, it is accepted that the wording in paragraph 1(4)(c) could be clearer. In 

practice we would expect any notice to identify the powers under which the direction 

was made, as well as identifying the existing article 4 direction that was being 

withdrawn. We will take the opportunity to clarify this at the earliest available 

opportunity. 

 

Technical Scrutiny point 2:  

This reporting point is noted and accepted. The Welsh Government is exploring 

whether this may be corrected with a correction slip. 

 

Pack Page 16



Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd 
Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS  
Chair,  
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
 
Huw.Irranca-Davies@senedd.wales 
 
 
 
 
 

 
10 October 2022 

 
 
Dear Huw, 

 
 
I wish to inform the LJC Committee of the intention to consent to the UK Government 
making and laying Control of Mercury (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2022 by 19 
October 2022.  
 
I have received a letter from the former Minister for State for Farming, Fisheries and Food 

requesting consent to these Regulations. The Regulations will be made by the Secretary of 

State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, in exercise of the powers conferred by the 

European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018. The provisions in the Regulations intersect with 

devolved policy and will apply to Wales. The provisions could have been made by Welsh 

Ministers in exercise of our powers conferr
[...]
arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Huw Irranca-Davies MS  
Chair,  
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
 
huw.Irranca-Davies@senedd.wales 

 
10 October 2022 

 
 
 
 

Dear Huw, 
 
 

I am writing to inform the Committee of the intention to consent to the UK Government making 
and laying The Biocidal Products (Health and Safety) (Amendment) Regulations 2022 by 18 
October 2022. 
 
My predecessor received a letter from Chloe Smith MP, previous Minister of State for 
Disabled People, Health and Wellbeing asking for consent to these Regulations. The 
Regulations intersect with devolved policy and will apply to Wales. The Regulations will 
extend to England, Scotland and Wales and a similar request for consent has been sent to 
Scottish Ministers. 
 
The Regulations will be made in exercise of the powers conferred by section 8(1) and 
paragraph 21 of Schedule 7 of the European (Withdrawal) Act 2018. 
 
Biocidal products must be authorised by the Health and Safety Executive who act as the 
competent authority on behalf of Welsh Ministers. The amendments will impose new legal 
deadlines for the authorisation of biocidal products whilst processing a backlog of 
applications. By temporarily extending the deadline for five years, pre-existing authorised 
biocidal products can remain on the market until authorised under the Great Britain Biocidal 
Product Regulations. The Statutory Instrument is subject to the affirmative procedure and is 
due to be laid before Parliament on 18 October 2022 with a commencement date of 31 
December 2022. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 19

Agenda Item 5.2

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales


 
Although the Welsh Government’s general principle is that the law relating to devolved 
matters should be ma
[...]
 dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref  
Ein cyf/Our ref 11/10/2022 
 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS, Chair  
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee  
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales 
 
cc. David Rees MS, Chair, Llywydd's Committee 
 

 
11 October 2022 

  
Dear Huw, 
 
I am writing to inform you that today I published a White Paper setting out an ambitious 
long-term agenda for modernising electoral administration.  A link to the publication is 
attached: https://gov.wales/electoral-administration-and-reform-white-paper. 
 
In this Senedd term, it will contribute to the delivery of our Programme for Government 
commitment to reduce the democratic deficit in local government. It will also support the 
delivery of our Senedd reform commitments by providing for the modernised administration 
of reformed Senedd elections in 2026.  
 
The paper includes a mixture of non-legislative propositions to promote engagement in 
elections and make standing for election safer and more straight forward, legislative 
proposals to modernise the administration of elections, improve the conduct of electoral and 
community reviews for local government and consolidate electoral law, and longer-term 
propositions for electoral reform to support Welsh democracy. 
 
If you would wish to receive more information about the White Paper my officials are 
available to provide a technical briefing for the Committee. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution  

Pack Page 21

Agenda Item 6.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
https://gov.wales/electoral-administration-and-reform-white-paper


 

 

 

 

 

 

13 October 2022 

Dear Mick 

The Historic Environment (Wales) Bill 

Thank you for the additional information that you provided the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 
Committee (LJC Committee) in relation to the financial implications of the Historic Environment 
(Wales) Bill (the Bill).  

As you will be aware, it is standard practice for the Finance Committee (the Committee) to consider 
the financial implications of all bills introduced into the Senedd. However, given that the Bill is a 
consolidation bill which is subject to distinct procedures, the Committee has taken a different 
approach to scrutinising this piece of legislation. That is because, in accordance with Standing Order 
26C.9(vii), the explanatory memorandum accompanying the bill has confirmed that provisions within 
it give rise to no additional significant expenditure payable from the Welsh Consolidated Fund.    

Following our initial consideration of the Bill shortly after its introduction on 7 July, we wrote to LJC 
Committee asking if they could consider the financial implications of the Bill as part of its scrutiny 
work. This was because the question of whether the Bill gives rise to significant costs is intrinsically 
linked to the LJC Committee’s consideration of whether the proposal could continue as a 
consolidation bill or not. 

We are grateful to them for sharing with us both their letter and your response. They build on the 
helpful analysis of additional expenditure already outlined in part 2 of the Explanatory Memorandum 
and, taken together, we are satisfied with the details provided and believe that the estimates are 
thorough and robust. 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid  
— 
Finance Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddCyllid@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddCyllid  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddFinance@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddFinance  
0300 200 6565 

Mick Antoniw MS 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution 

Pack Page 22

Agenda Item 6.2

mailto:SeneddCYPE@senedd.wales


 

 

We appreciate you adopting this transparent approach and expect that costs are presented in a 
similar way in future to allow the Finance Committee to consider the financial implications of future 
consolidation bills, if it wishes to do so. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Peredur Owen Griffiths 
Chair of the Finance Committee 

 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 23



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 24

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 42

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 54

Agenda Item 9 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 76

Agenda Item 10 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Vaughan Gething AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Economi 
Minister for Economy 
 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 

 

 

Chair  
Legislation, Justice and  
Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay,  
Cardiff,  
CF99 1SN  
 

Chair  
Public Accounts and  
Public Administration  
Committee 
Senedd Cymru  
Cardiff Bay,  
Cardiff,  
CF99 1SN  
 

 
25 August 2022  

  
Dear Huw and Mark  
 
 
Thank you for your letter of 28 July requesting clarification of a number of points regarding 
the Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memorandum (the Memorandum) on the Trade 
(Australia and New Zealand) Bill (the TANZ Bill).  I have responded to each of your questions 
below. 
 
1. What changes would the Welsh Government need to see made to the Bill in order 

to be able to recommend that the Senedd give its consent to the Bill?  

The Welsh Government would like to see equivalent powers included in the TANZ Bill, 
but at the very least would need concurrent plus powers (i.e., concurrent powers with a 
statutory requirement for UK Government Ministers to seek consent from Welsh Ministers 
before they use these powers to legislate in a devolved area) being included in the TANZ 
Bill before we could recommend the Senedd give its consent to the TANZ Bill.  

 
2. Could you indicate whether you have received a response to your letter to the UK 

Government of 16 May and, if so, whether a copy or details of the response can be 

shared with the Committees? 

I have not received a response to my letter dated 16 May.  
 
3. Could you clarify whether discussions are ongoing with the UK Government with 

regard to amendments being tabled to the Bill which address your concerns? 

The UK Government have not offered any further discussions with regard to any 
amendments. Second Reading of the TANZ Bill in the House of Commons is scheduled 
to take place on 6 September. UK Government  have indicated that they are currently 
considering how to proceed in light of our concerns.  

Pack Page 89

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales


 
 

4. Have you engaged the new intergovernmental relations arrangements to resolve 

matters of concern? 

I repeated my concerns about the TANZ Bill in a bi-lateral meeting with the Minister of 
State for Trade Policy, Penny Mordaunt MP, on 24 May. I am now awaiting further 
information from UK Government on how it intends to  address our concerns.   
 

5. C
[...]
he 
Procurement Bill as introduced contains provision to repeal the changes to the 
Government of Wales Act 2006 that the TANZ Bill makes.  I am not aware of any role for 
the Welsh Government or the Senedd in the repeal of the TANZ Bill. 
 

 
 Pack Page 91



 
 
 
Yours sincerely,  
 

 
 
Vaughan Gething AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Economi 
Minister for Economy 

Pack Page 92



 

 

 

 

 

28 July 2022 

Dear Vaughan 

Legislative Consent: UK Government’s Trade (Australia and New Zealand) Bill 

At our respective meetings on the 6 July and 11 July, we considered the Welsh Government’s Legislative 

Consent Memorandum (the Memorandum) on the Trade (Australia and New Zealand) Bill (the Bill). The 

Committees agreed that we should write to you seeking clarification on a number of matters. We would 

be grateful for a response from you by 5 September 2022 to the following questions: 

 What changes would the Welsh Government need to see made to the Bill in order to be 

able to recommend that the Senedd give its consent to the Bill? 

 Could you indicate whether you have received a response to your letter to the UK 

Government of 16 May and, if so, whether a copy or details of the response can be shared 

with the Committees?  

 Could you clarify whether discussions are ongoing with the UK Government with regard to 

amendments being tabled to the Bill which address your concerns?  

 Have you engaged the new intergovernmental relations arrangements to resolve matters 

of concern? 

 Could you outline your views in relation to the suitability and necessity of the regulation 

making powers in clause 1 of the Bill enabling the UK Government to make regulations 

reflecting the content of the FTAs as they may be amended in the future, meaning that 

such powers could be used to a currently unknown effect at a later date? 

 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff 
[...]
 statutory obligation.  

Please see guidance for those providing evidence for committees.  

Disclosure of information  

Please ensure that you have considered the Senedd’s policy on disclosure of information before 

submitting information to the Committee.  

 

Pack Page 112

https://senedd.wales/commission/senedd-commission-policy/official-languages/
https://senedd.wales/senedd-business/committees/getting-involved-with-committees/
https://senedd.wales/help/privacy/senedd-committee-privacy-notice/

	Agenda
	2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	3.1 SL(6)260 - The Marine, Fisheries and Aquaculture (Financial Assistance) Scheme (Wales) Regulations 2022
	4.1 SL(6)242 - The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 (Consequential Amendments) Regulations 2022
	LJC(6)-26-22 - Paper 4 - Report

	4.2 SL(6)266 - The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development etc.) (Amendment) (Wales) Order 2022
	LJC(6)-26-22 - Paper 6 - Welsh Government response

	5.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd: Control of Mercury (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2022
	5.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd: The Biocidal Products (Health and Safety) (Amendment) Regulations 2022
	6.1 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: Electoral administration and reform White Paper
	6.2 Correspondence from the Finance Committee to the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: Historic Environment (Wales) Bill
	8 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Northern Ireland Protocol Bill
	LJC(6)-26-22 - Paper 12 - Briefing

	9 Legislative Consent Memoranda (Memorandum No. 1 and Memorandum No. 2) on the Procurement Bill: Draft report
	10 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Trade (Australia and New Zealand) Bill: Draft report
	LJC(6)-26-22 - Paper 15 - Letter from the Minister for Economy, 25 August 2022
	LJC(6)-26-22 - Paper 16 - Letter to the Minister for Economy, 28 July 2022

	11 House of Lords European Affairs Committee: Inquiry into the future UK-EU relationship
	12 Historic Environment (Wales) Bill: Consideration of correspondence
	LJC(6)-26-22 - Paper 19 - Correspondence to stakeholders, 15 July 2022






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Monday, 17 October 2022 

Meeting time: 13.30 - 15.36

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13001 

Virtual 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS (Chair) 

Rhys ab Owen MS 

Alun Davies MS 

James Evans MS 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Gerallt Roberts (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

There were no apologies or substitutions. 

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2.1 SL(6)265 - The Building (Amendment) (Wales) (No. 2) Regulations 2022  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content. 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

3.1 SL(6)260 - The Marine, Fisheries and Aquaculture (Financial Assistance) Scheme 

(Wales) Regulations 2022  

The Committee considered the instrument  and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered  

4.1 SL(6)242 - The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 (Consequential Amendments) 

Regulations 2022  

The Committee noted that the instrument has been withdrawn and replaced by the 

Welsh Government and agreed to consider the replacement instrument at the next 

meeting.  

4.2 SL(6)266 - The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development etc.) 

(Amendment) (Wales) Order 2022  

The Committee considered and noted the response from the Welsh Government. 

5 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement  

5.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd: Control of Mercury (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2022  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister. 



 

 

5.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd: The Biocidal Products (Health and Safety) (Amendment) Regulations 

2022  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister. 

6 Papers to note  

6.1 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: 

Electoral administration and reform White Paper  

The Committee noted the letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the 

Constitution. 

6.2 Correspondence from the Finance Committee to the Counsel General and Minister 

for the Constitution: Historic Environment (Wales) Bill  

The Committee noted the letter from the Finance Committee to the Counsel General 

and Minister for the Constitution.  

 

 

 

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

The Committee agreed the motion. 

8 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Northern Ireland Protocol Bill  

The Committee considered the Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memoranda on 

the Northern Ireland Protocol Bill.  



 

 

9 Legislative Consent Memoranda (Memorandum No. 1 and 

Memorandum No. 2) on the Procurement Bill: Draft report  

The Committee considered its draft report on the Legislative Consent Memorandum 

and agreed to consider a revised version at its next meeting. 

10 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Trade (Australia and New 

Zealand) Bill: Draft report  

The Committee considered its draft report on the Legislative Consent Memorandum 

and agreed to consider a revised version at its next meeting. 

11 House of Lords European Affairs Committee: Inquiry into the future 

UK-EU relationship  

The Committee considered its submission to the House of Lords European Affairs 

Committee’s inquiry into the future UK-EU relationship.  

12 Historic Environment (Wales) Bill: Consideration of correspondence  

The Committee considered a response received from a stakeholder as part of its 

targeted call for evidence on the Historic Environment (Wales) Bill. 


